

No. 38215-5- II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL ALLEN BOYD,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
PIERCE COUNTY

09 APR 21 PM 12:52
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

The Honorables Rosanne Buckner, Vicki Hogan, Katherine Stolz and
Ronald Culpepper, Judges

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
1037 Northeast 65th Street, Box 135
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 1. Procedural Facts 4

 2. Facts relating to the issues on appeal 5

D. ARGUMENT 10

 1. CONDITION 15 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE UNDER DUE PROCESS AND FIRST AMENDMENT MANDATES 10

 2. CONDITION 25 WAS NOT STATUTORILY AUTHORIZED BECAUSE IT WAS NOT “CRIME-RELATED” AND THE COURT ERRED IN RELYING ON FACTS WHICH WERE NOT ACKNOWLEDGED, ADMITTED OR PROVED 15

 3. THE PLETHYSMOGRAPH CONDITION WAS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW 24

E. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

City of Seattle v. Montana, 129 Wn.2d 583, 91 P.2d 1218 (1996) 10

City of Spokane v. Douglass, 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990) . . . 11

First United Methodist Church v. Hr’g Exam’r, 129 Wn.2d 238, 916 P.2d 374 (1996). 12

In re Petition of Carle, 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980). 15

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008) 2, 11-14, 16, 17

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999). 11

State v. Mendoza, ___ Wn.2d __, ___ P.3d __ (April 16, 2009) 24

State v. Riles, 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998),
overruled on other grounds sub silentio by State v. Bahl, 164
Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008) 3, 4, 24-26

State v. Riley, 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993) 13, 15

State v. Smith, 111 Wn.2d 1, 759 P.2d 372 (1988) 11

State v. Talley, 134 Wn.2d 176, 949 P.2d 348 (1998) 20, 22

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Autrey, 136 Wn. App. 460, 150 P.3d 580 (2006) 19

State v. Crockett, 118 Wn. App. 853, 78 P.3d 658 (2003). 16

State v. Fitch, 78 Wn. App. 546, 897 P.2d 494 (1995). 15

State v. O’Cain, 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008). 19

State v. Parramore, 53 Wn. App. 527, 768 P.2d 530 (1989) 19

State v. Strauss, 93 Wn. App. 691, 969 P.2d 529 (2002). 23

State v. Young, 51 Wn. App. 517, 754 P.2d 147 (1988). 20, 22

FEDERAL AND OTHER CASELAW

Malone v. United States, 502 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 1124 (1975) 13

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352, 103 S. Ct. 1855, 75 L. Ed. 2d 903 (1983) 11

North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970). 3-5, 7, 16, 20, 23

RULES, STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND OTHER

Art. I, § 3. 11

D. Boerner, *Sentencing in Washington*, § 4.5 (1985). 19

Fifth Amendment 23

First Amendment 1, 2, 10-13, 15

Former RCW 9.94A.505 (2004) 18

Former RCW 9.94A.505(8) (2004) 19

Former RCW 9.94A.530(2) (2004) 1, 2, 15, 20, 23, 24

Former RCW 9.94A.715(1) (2004). 18

Fourteenth Amend. 11

RCW 10.99.020. 4

RCW 9.68A.040(1)(b) 4, 5

RCW 9.68A.040(1)(c) 4

RCW 9.68A.070 4

RCW 9.94A.030 4, 19

RCW 9.94A.530(2) 15

RCW 9.94A.700(4)	18
RCW 9.94A.700(5)	18, 19
RCW 9.94A.712	18
RCW 9.95.420.	24
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(e)	5
RCW 9A.44.073	4
RCW 9A.44.083	4, 5
Sentencing Reform Act of 1981	15
